

No. 20-708

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆  
JOE NATHAN JAMES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

◆  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

---

◆  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

◆

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

RICHARD D. ANDERSON\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

State of Alabama  
Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300 Office  
(334) 353-8400 Fax  
richard.anderson@alabamaag.gov

January 22, 2021

---

---

## **Capital Case**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW (RESTATED) .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts .....	1
1. James stalked and murdered Faith Hall. ....	1
2. James expressly waived his right to present mitigating evidence at the penalty phase of his retrial. ....	3
3. James’ lawyers testified at a state post-conviction proceeding that he wanted to stay on death row and expressly waived mitigating evidence .....	5
B. Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The ACCA and Eleventh Circuit Reasonably Relied on the Fact that James Explicitly Directed Trial Counsel to Refrain from Investigating or Presenting Mitigating Evidence .....	9
A. The ACCA Reasonably Determined that Trial Counsel’s Investigation and Performance at the Penalty Phase was not Deficient. ....	10
B. The ACCA Reasonably Determined that James Failed to Establish Prejudice. ....	19

II. The Eleventh Circuit did not Ignore “Significant Questions” About Whether James Knowingly Waived Mitigation, Because James did not Raise any such Claim to the Eleventh Circuit..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S.170 (2011) .....	15, 23
<i>Cummings v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gilreath v. Head</i> , 234 F.3d 547 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) .....	21
<i>James v. Alabama</i> , 532 U.S. 1040 (2001) .....	7
<i>James v. Culliver</i> , No. CV-10-S-2929-S, 2014 WL 4926178 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2014).....	passim
<i>James v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 357 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) .....	passim
<i>James v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 776 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998).....	6
<i>James v. State</i> , 788 So.2d 185 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	7
<i>James v. Warden</i> , 957 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8, 10, 11, 21
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18

<i>Pope v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 752 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10, 21
<i>Puiatti v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 732 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2004).....	14, 17
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C.A. § 2254(d)(1).....	23
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(4) (1975).....	6, 7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 (1975).....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	8
